Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 290.078, is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. The provisions of this act are applicable to taxable years beginning after December 31, 1964.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 678-S. F. No. 1441

An act relating to county planning and zoning activities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 394.33, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 394.33, as amended by Laws 1963, Chapter 692, Section 7, is amended to read:

394.33 **County; zoning; relationship with town.** The governing body of any township town may continue to exercise the authority to plan and zone as provided by law, but after the adoption of official controls for a county or portion thereof by the board of county commissioners no township town shall enact official controls inconsistent with the standards prescribed in the official control adopted by the board. Nothing in this section shall limit any town's power to zone more restrictively than provided in the controls adopted by the county.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 679-S. F. No. 1452

[Coded]

An act relating to the state college board; conferring certain powers on said board and certain governmental subdivisions of the state with reference to the federal economic opportunity act; appropriating moneys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [136.501] State colleges; employment of stu-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.

1016

dents; federal aid. The purpose of this act is to stimulate and promote the part time employment of students in state colleges who are from low income families and are in need of the earnings from such employment to pursue courses of study at such state colleges.

Sec. 2. [136.502] Acceptance of federal act. The provisions of part C of title I of the act of congress entitled "an act to mobilize the human and financial resources of the nation to combat poverty in the United States," public law 88-452, known as the economic opportunity act of 1964, hereinafter referred to as "the federal act" and acts amendatory thereof, be and the same are hereby accepted, and the benefits of all funds appropriated under the provisions of such acts are hereby accepted as provided in such acts.

Sec. 3. [136.503] Authority of board. Subdivision 1. Board designated state agency. The state college board, hereinafter referred to as the board, is hereby designated as a state agency to apply for, receive, and disburse moneys from the United States of America under said federal act. The board shall deposit all moneys so received in the state treasury and such moneys are appropriated to the board for the purposes of this act. The board has the power to enter into agreements with the director of the office of economic opportunity, hereinafter referred to as the director, authorized by sections 123 and 124 of the federal act, subject to applicable provisions of the laws of this state, hereinafter referred to as state laws. The board has the power, subject to applicable state laws, to do all things necessary to comply with the requirements of said federal act and any rules or regulations promulgated thereunder.

Subd. 2. Work-study programs. The board may establish work-study programs in the several state colleges for graduate and undergraduate students at state colleges who are eligible under said federal act, and may contract with the director of the United States office of economic opportunity for part time employment for undergraduate or graduate students on the college level from low income families who are eligible under the federal act.

Sec. 4. [136.504] Municipalities may contract. Cities, villages, boroughs, towns, counties, and school districts, and state departments and agencies may contract with the board for the employment on a part time basis of students who are attending a state college, and may pay to the board such share of the cost of the program as is required of collaborating governmental subdivisions of a state, and may do all things necessary, subject to applicable state laws, to participate in such program under the provisions of said federal act.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 5. [136.505] Cooperation with federal agency. The board has the duty of cooperating with the director or other federal agency in the administration of the federal act and, subject to applicable state laws, is given all power necessary to effect such cooperation. The board is authorized to make such expenditures as it may deem necessary to carry out the provisions hereof from money available for these purposes.

Sec. 6. [136.506] Funds, treasurer's duties. The state treasurer is appointed custodian of all funds received from the federal government under this act and is charged with the duty and responsibility of receiving and providing for the proper custody and proper disbursement of money paid to the state and the appropriations made for such purpose.

Sec. 7. [136.507] Federal aid, reports to the legislature. The board shall make to the legislature at each biennial session a report of its administration of federal and state acts relating to the work-study program and the expenditure of money allotted to the state under the provisions of such acts.

Sec. 8. [136.508] Appropriation account. There shall be appropriated biennially a sum of not less than the amount to which the state college board as an agent of the state of Minnesota is entitled under the federal act and from the general revenue fund in the state treasury such sums of money as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this act.

Approved May 22, 1965.

CHAPTER 680-S. F. No. 1828

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of certain officers in Stearns county; repealing Laws 1963, Chapter 510, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Stearns county; officials' salaries. The following county officials of Stearns county designated in this section shall receive an annual salary of not less than \$7,000 nor more than \$9,000, to be determined by the board of county commissioners:

County auditor, county treasurer, clerk of district court, regis-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout: